
 
 
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie North 
Tel:       01270 686460 
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

              
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Inaugural 
Meeting/AGM 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30th April, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-chairman   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
4. Minutes of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Held on 26 March 2013  

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 26 March 2013 as a correct record. 
 
5. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for members of the Board to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
7. North West Ambulance Service Presentation   
 
 To receive a presentation from Dave Kitchin and Tim Butcher from the NW 

Ambulance Service. 
 
8. Cheshire East Local Plan Presentation   
 
 To receive a presentation from Adrian Fisher, Strategic Planning and Housing 

Manager, on the Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 
9. Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To consider the report and agree that the Dementia Steering Group take on the work 

required by the Board, overseen by the Joint Commissioning Leadership Team.  
 
10. NHS Health Checks Update  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 To receive the report and support the implementation of NHS Health Checks within 

Cheshire East. 
 
11. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment/Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update   
 



 To receive a verbal Update from Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Health Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 
12. Learning Disabilities Community Budget Submission  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 To note the expression of interest. 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

Lorraine Butcher, Director Children, Families and Adult Services CE Council, 
in the Chair 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cabinet Support Member Health and Adult Social 
Care  
Councillor Dorothy Flude, CE Council 
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire CCG  
Dr Paul Bowen, Eastern Cheshire CCG 
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Health CCGDr Heather Grimbaldeston, 
Director of Public Health, Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT 
Barrie Towse, Cheshire East LINk  
Alison Tonge, Director of Commissioning (NCB), Cheshire Warrington and 
Wirral Area Team 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health Improvement , Cheshire East Council  
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager, Cheshire East Council 
Jill Greenwood, Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 
Nik Darwin, Senior Information officer, Cheshire East Council 
Caroline O’Brien, Chief Officer CVS Cheshire East,  
  Phil Johnson, Healthwatch Project Manager 
  Samantha Nichol, Director of Integrated Care Programme 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Janet Clowes, Cllr Rachel 
Bailey, Kim Ryley, Mike Rowan and Simon Whitehouse. 
 

46 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2013  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minute 35 - Previous matters arising, previous minute 26 – It was noted 
that the planning application for a care village in Crewe referred to, had 
been refused. 
 
Minute 35 - Previous matters arising, previous minute 20 – It was noted 
that the Police Commissioner, John Dwyer would be attending the first 
private meeting of the HWB on 30 July. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Minute 35 - Previous matters arising, previous minute 30 – It was noted 
that the timescale for the LGA offer of support had now expired. It had not 
proved possible to utilise the support within the tight timescales. 
 
Minute 38 – Alison Tonge undertook to circulate the information regarding 
the overlap in the roles and responsibilities of public health and the NHS 
Commissioning Board, as referred to in the minute. – Action AT. 
 

48 DISCUSSION PAPER - GOING LIVE - CHESHIRE EAST'S HEALTH  
AND WELLBEING BOARD SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the future day to day 
functioning of the Board, including proposals for a Board Steering 
Group or resourced Officer support to the Board, agenda setting and 
proposed meeting venues, from when it “went live” on 1 April 2013. 
The Board was requested
[...]
e 2



 
Consideration was also given to future meeting venues and it was 
agreed that these should be rotated around the Borough, subject to 
suitable venues being available. (Action - JN to canvass Board 
members re potential venues). 
 
It was agreed that the JSNA Steering Group should be requested to 
drive the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
It was also agreed that the standard format for Council agendas, 
including an item relating to public speaking and the standard Council 
report template should be used for the public meetings of the HWB. 
 

49 HWB TERMS OF REFERENCE, GOVERNANCE/SUB-GROUP  
 

           At the meeting of Council held on 28 February 2013 it had been 
resolved that the current Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of 
Reference be approved, until such a time as the draft Terms of 
Reference could be reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Board, in light 
of the recently published Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. Consideration 
was given to a report, which made proposals for some amendments to 
the existing Terms Of Reference, in the light of the Regulations and 
guidance published by the Local Government Association. These were 
shown as tracked changes in an appendix to the report. 

 
The Board was requested to consider the proposals contained in the 
report and appendix and make recommendations on any modifications 
required. The Board agreed the changes and also agreed that there 
should be a standard item relating to public speaking on the agenda for 
the public meetings of the Board, in line with the Council’s usual 
practice. 
 
It was noted that, in considering the draft Terms of Reference, Council had 
agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board should consider a suggested 
addition to the wording of the last bullet point at paragraph 2 – The 
Board’s Vision, to refer to “Achieving improved evidence–based public 
outcomes within a holistic vision of health and wellbeing
[...]
esday 29 October 2013 Private 

Tuesday 26 November 2013 Public 

Tuesday 17 December 2013 Private 

Tuesday 28 January 2014 Public 

Tuesday 25 February 2014 Private 

Tuesday 25 March 2014 Public 

Tuesday 29 April 2014 Private 

  
Venues would be confirmed when agreed. 
  
 

59 CHESHIRE EAST LINK  
 
As this was the last meeting of the Shadow Board, thanks were given to 
Barrie Towse, of Cheshire East Link, for her contribution to the work of the 
Shadow Board. Barrie returned her thanks to the other Shadow Board 
members.   
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 4.45 pm. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 30 April 2013 

 

Report of: Head of Health Improvement  
Subject/Title: Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012  
  
                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Alzheimer’s Society recently published ‘Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012: 

Progress on improving Diagnosis of Dementia 2011-2012’ (Appendix One). The 
report shows that within the area of the Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT, 
there has been a 0.6% increase in diagnosis with 44.7% people with Dementia 
now diagnosed. However it also appears to show that the improvement in the 
rate of diagnosis is far lower than elsewhere, placing us at 160th out of 178 
(where 1 is most improved). The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identifies the 
improvement of co-ordinated care for people with dementia as one of the 
priorities. It is estimated that in Cheshire East there will be an increase of 78% 
in the numbers of over 65s with dementia by 2030.  

 
2.0      Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the report and agree 

that the Dementia Steering Group take on the work required by the 
Board, overseen by the Joint Commissioning Leadership Team. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Health and Wellb
[...]
 (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013. 

 
7.0 Risk Management  
 
7.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board will become live from 1st April 2013. The 

Board’s risk log will be used to ensure that risks are identified and mitigated 
against. 

 
8.0 Reviewing Dementia Commissioning  
 
8.1 A review of the 2010 – 2013 Joint Commissioning Plan is now underway with 

the two CCGs and CEC engaged through the Dementia Steering Group. The 
review group are looking at both the Workplan and the Strategy to inform the 
refreshed 2013 – 2015 Strategy. 

 
8.2 In addition the Council’s Adult Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Task and 

Finish Group looking at Dementia has recently published its report. This is also 
being considered by the Steering Group. 

  
8.3  Both Clinical Commissioning Groups have identified dementia as a priority for 

action within their Commissioning Intentions. 
 
8.4 It will be for the Steering Group to determine the most effective way of 

delivering across the system improvements that will help to achieve an 
improved diagnosis rate.  

   
9.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

Page 10



 

 

3 
 

 Name: Guy Kilminster 
 Designation: Head of Health Improvement 

           Tel No: 01270 686560 
           Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

          
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012
Progress on improving diagnosis of dementia 2011-2012

P
age 13



Numbers of people with dementia in 2011 and 2012 in local health areas and Strategic Health Authority (SHA) areas

Area Name Type of local health area Number of people on 
QoF dementia 
register (number 
with a diagnosis) 
2011

Number of people on QoF 
dementia register (number 
with a diagnosis) 2012

Estimated number of 
people with 
dementia (diagnosed 
and undiagnosed) 
2011


[...]
 differ for some NHS Board areas from the main QOF prevalence data 
published elsewhere.

An interactive map of prevalence rates and diagnosis rates is available.

P
age 18



1 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 30th April 2013 

 

Report of: Director of Public Health  
Subject/Title: NHS Health Checks – an update  
  
                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 has introduced a statutory requirement 

for the Local Authority to undertake NHS Health Check Assessments as part of 
its Public Health responsibilities. The report outlines the requirements and 
progress made to undertake these within Cheshire East.  

 
2.0      Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the report and support 

the implementation of NHS Health Checks within Cheshire East.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is aware of and supports the 

implementation of a Statutory responsibility within the new health system.  
 
4.0 Policy Implications - Health 
 
4.1      The Health and Social Care Act 2012 has introduced a number of 

significant changes that will affect the local health and social care 
landscape.  This includes the establishment of the Cheshire East 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the GP Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and the transfer of the Public Health responsibilities from 
the PCT to the Local Authority.  

 
4.2 To achieve improved health and wellbeing outcomes for local 

communities, the Act identified the need for increased joint working 
between the NHS and local authorities, with high quality local 
leadership and relationships being an essential foundation. The 
Act described Health and Wellbeing Boards as having the key role 
of improving joint working by bringing together key commissioners 
and through their function of encouraging integrated working in 
relation to commissio
[...]
potential increase in 
demand on existing lifestyle services in Cheshire East. This information will be used to 
inform discussions regarding future commissioning decisions with colleagues in Cheshire 
East Council to ensure service provision meets patient need.  

Page 22



APPENDIX ONE 
 

Catherine Tickle        16.04.13 3 

• The transfer of the programme to Cheshire East Council brings with it many opportunities 
for a range of Local Authority led services e.g. leisure services, to be involved in the 
programmes delivery.  This will be explored further as the delivery model is rolled out.  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  30th April 2013 

 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Strategic 
Commissioning 

Subject/Title: Community Budgeting Proposal  
  

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a brief overview of the Community Budgeting expression of interest 

submitted to Government on 15th April. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To note the expression of interest. 
 
3.0 Background and Options 
 
3.1 Brandon Lewis MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State in DCLG, wrote to all Local 

Authorities at the end of March inviting them to put forward partnership Expressions of 
Interest to join the newly formed Public Services Transformation Network.  The deadline for 
EOIs was 15th April.  The letter is attached to this report. 

 
3.2 The network was announced in the Budget, and aims to spread the learning from the 

existing four Whole-Place Community Budget pilots, and work directly with local areas to 
co-design practical public service reforms.  The 4 pilots are in Greater Manchester, 
Cheshire West and Chester, Essex and a tri-borough partnership in London. 

 
3.3 If an area is successful in its EOI it will be invited to join the network, and thereby have 

access to the representatives from Whitehall and from the 4 pilots who can provide advice 
and learning on public service reform.  It is understood that DCLG are hoping for 4-6 new 
areas to join the network this year, and a further 4-6 in 2014/15. 

 
3.4 The Government will provide £1.5 million of funding for the new network, and those areas 

who join the network will be asked to make a contribution to match the Government’s 
funding.  How this aspect of the network will operate is not entirely clear at this stage. 

 
3.5 In light of the good progress in setting up a review of Learning Disability in Cheshire East, it was 

considered that this would be a good focus for a community budgeting approach.  A brief proposal 
was therefore prepared and submitted to Government on 15 April. We are waiting to hear when 
and how decisions will be made on which EOIs are successful. 

 
3.6 The Expression of Interest document is attached to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 25



 
4.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Juliet Blackburn  
Designation: Performance and Partnerships Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686 020 
Email: Juliet.blackburn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



 
 

 

Cheshire East 
 

Expression of interest to participate in the Public Services 
Transformation Network 

 
 

Whole Life-Course Planning for 
Individuals with Learning 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15 APRIL 2013 
 

Page 29



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of our proposal 
 
We intend to adopt a community budgeting approach to reviewing and improving support 
and care for children, young people and adults with learning disabilities.  We will take a 
whole life (birth to death) view of individual and carer needs, service requirements, and 
efficient use of the public funding. 

 
This is a growing client group nationall
[...]

9 
 

FIVE - Each partner providing some dedicated capacity towards a single team 
that helps drive a system-wide approach 
 
• Cheshire East Council has identified the life-course learning disability review as 

one of its organisational change projects in its 3-year corporate plan for 2013-16.  
It has committed resource to the review in terms of funding for specialist 
consultancy input for the review, and also dedicated project support. 

 
• All key partners including Education, Social Care and Health have committed 

dedicated capacity to the life-course disability review. The wider Cheshire East 
Learning Disability Partnership Board have also welcomed the innovative 
approach being taken to the review and agreed to play a full part in ensuring an 
effective whole system review. 

 
 

SIX - Commitment to identify money flows and benefits across partners within 
the area underpinned by data on need and current services 

 
• Our existing learning disability review has been designed on the basis of a 

significant investment of time to identify and map customer journeys, and to track 
the flow of resource and funding throughout an individual’s lifetime. 

 
• We have some understanding of current and future need and service demand for 

learning disability, but increasing this understanding is also a significant part of 
our review.  Partners recognise that this will take time and resource, but are 
committed to making it happen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 To discuss this expression of interest further, please contact: 

 
Lorraine Butcher, Director of Strategic Commissioning, Cheshire East Council 
lorraine.butcher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Tel 01270 686 021 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Held on 26 March 2013
	9 Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012
	Acrobat Document

	10 NHS Health Checks Update
	2013 04 16-April_briefing_HWBB Appendix

	12 Learning Disabilities Community Budget Submission
	Health and Wellbeing Board Community Budgeti

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 30th April, 2013 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes, Councillor Rachel Bailey, Councillor D Flude,  
Dr H Grimbaldeston, B Smith, Dr P Bowen, J Hawker, S Whitehouse,  
Dr A Wilson,  A Tonge and M O'Regan 
 
Officers In attendance 
L Butcher – Strategic Director of Commissioning, Cheshire East Council;  
G Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council; A Fisher 
– Strategic Planning and Housing Manager, Cheshire East Council;  
J Blackburn - Performance and Partnerships Manager, Cheshire East Council; 
C Tickle - Public Health Manager, Cheshire East Council; T Butcher - 
Assistant Director Service Improvement NW Ambulance Service; D Kitchen - 
Head of Service Cheshire and Merseyside NW Ambulance Service and  
M Moore - Manager for the Central and East Cheshire Service, NW 
Ambulance Service. 
 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Janet Clowes be appointed as Chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Dr Paul Bowen be appointed as Vice-chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal 
year. 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received form Tony Crane. 
 

4 WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the Board, speakers and the public to the 
first meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and explained the remit and 
Terms of Reference of the Board, and how it would operate, in accordance with 
the relevant legislation. It was proposed that voting would be by consensus, 
rather than by formal vote. It was noted that other partners and providers would 
influence the work of the Board and that their involvement and expertise would be 



invaluable in the work of sub-groups.  The Board did not have a budget and was 
an influencing body, which would influence the way in which those bodies who 
did hold budgets spent them. 
 
The secondary legislation relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards stated that 
they did not have to be politically proportionate, as other Council Committees 
were, but the major opposition group had been invited to nominate a 
representative to the Board; this was currently Cllr Flude, but as she was to be 
Mayor in the forthcoming year, she was to be replaced by Cllr Janet Jackson at 
the next meeting. 
 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON 26 MARCH 2013  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Drs Paul Bowen and Andrew Wilson declared an interest as they were GP 
practitioners contracted to provide NHS health needs as required by public 
health. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to use the public speaking 
facility. 
 

8 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE PRESENTATION  
 
Tim Butcher, Assistant Director Service Improvement, and Dave Kitchen, Head of 
Service Cheshire and Merseyside, for the NW Ambulance Service attended the 
meeting to provide a presentation in respect of the NW Ambulance Service. Mike 
Moore, Manager for the Central and East Cheshire Service, was also present. 
 
Mr Butcher explained the Services vision, which was to deliver the right care, at 
the right time, and in the right place. The Service included the 999 paramedic 
emergency service, the urgent care patient transport service and major incident 
management. 
 
The area covered over 5,400 square miles, with a population of seven million and 
included 5 NHS Local Area Teams with 33 Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
38 NHS Provider Trusts.  5000 staff were employed in the service, which had an 
annual income of £260 million. There were three emergency control centres and 
the service dealt with 1.1 million 999 calls a year (900 000 emergency patient 
transport episodes) with 1.1 million planned Patient Transport Service journeys.  
 
Current priorities included managing increased 999 demand, reducing A&E 
attendance through alternative pathways, improving turnaround at hospitals, the 
new PTS contract, managing public expectations, achieving Foundation Trust 
status, system integration and Estates Strategy. 



 
Mr Kitchen outlined the performance standards for 999 calls. All calls were 
prioritised to determine appropriate level of response. 75% of red calls 
(immediately life threatening, e.g. cardiac arrests, breathing difficulties, strokes) 
were responded to within 8 minutes and 95% within 19 minutes. 
 
Details of Ambulance provision in East Cheshire, current local NWAS initiatives 
and current performance for red calls for 2012/13 were also outlined. 
 
It was noted that the service had a number of health and wellbeing initiatives, 
including frequent caller identification, falls prevention, accident prevention, chain 
of survival, public safety campaigns and public education programmes. The 
service would be happy to work with other agencies and to attend and report to 
future meetings of the Board, as required. 
 
Following the presentation members of the Board asked a number of questions 
and requested additional information with regard to what the service was doing in 
order to improve performance levels, including an action plan. 
 
It was resolved:- 
 
That the NW Ambulance Service be requested to produce a report for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, in respect of 
the historic position in relation to the service, improvements made to date and 
how it was proposed to make future improvements to the Service, including an 
action plan.  
 
 
 

9 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN PRESENTATION  
 
Adrian Fisher, Strategic Planning and Housing Manager attended the 
meeting and provided a presentation in respect of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan and its links to health. It was noted that it was a statutory 
development plan, the purpose of which was to guide growth and 
development and provided a benchmark for planning applications. 
 
The Local Plan key influences were health infrastructure, promoting health and 
independence in housing and healthy communities. The Plan proposed 27,000 
homes over the next 20 years, with new district communities and the Council 
would need to ensure there were accompanying community facilities for 
residents. 
 
It was noted that the Localism Act established a new duty to co-operate, which 
included the health sector. Flowing from this, the Local Plan would be 
accompanied by an infrastructure plan that set out key requirements. The 
Community Infrastructure Levy could assist with this, but it was hugely 
oversubscribed. 
 
As well as providing the basic standards of layout, privacy and amenity, the Local 
Plan would need to provide for the right mix, tenure and support for healthy 
independent living and provide housing for an ageing population. 
 



The planning system had a large role in environmental protection e.g. pollution, 
flooding and quality of life and the Local Plan would have policies to cover these 
issues. In addition, one of the priorities in the Local Plan would be to promote 
green infrastructure and recreation, with a view to active and healthy lifestyles. 
 
It would also be necessary to ensure that development was linked with different 
travel modes, allowing for active lifestyles. There were also broader 
considerations to ensure that there was adequate access to open space and 
recreation.  There was also a need for Local Plan Policies with ‘hooks’ to health 
objectives and Health & Social Care Impact assessments to assess how 
development would impact on communities. 
 
Finally, reference was made to Building Control. Although this was not part of the 
Local Plan, it was important in achieving health objectives, such as fire safety, 
ventilation etc. 
 
The next steps for the Local Plan process were outlined as follows:- 
 
• 26 February – consultation on ‘preferred option’ ended 
• 3 May – 30 May – alternative sites consultation 
• March / June – preparation of final local plan core strategy 
• July – approval process 
• July / September– statutory consultation on final plan 
• Autumn – submission of plan to secretary of state 
• Winter 2013/14 independent examination 
• Spring / Summer 2014 – adoption 

 
Following the presentation, members of the board asked a number of questions. 
It was noted that it would be important for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
work in partnership with Planners in respect of this matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a service commissioning workshop take place at the next informal meeting 
of the Board on 21 May, to consider the above issues. 
 
 

10 MAPPING THE DEMENTIA GAP 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing the Board that the Alzheimer’s 
Society had recently published ‘Mapping the Dementia Gap 2012: Progress on 
improving Diagnosis of Dementia 2011-2012’, which was appended to the report. 
The report showed that, within the area of the Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT, 
there had been a 0.6% increase in diagnosis with 44.7% people with Dementia 
now diagnosed.  However, it also appeared to show that the improvement in the 
rate of diagnosis was far lower than elsewhere, placing the area at 160th out of 
178 (where 1 is most improved). The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identified the 
improvement of co-ordinated care for people with dementia as one of the 
priorities. It was estimated that in Cheshire East there would be an increase of 
78% in the numbers of over 65s with dementia by 2030.  
 
A review of the 2010 – 2013 Joint Commissioning Plan was now underway, with 
the two CCGs and CEC engaged through the Dementia Steering Group. The 



review group were looking at both the Workplan and the Strategy to inform the 
refreshed 2013 – 2015 Strategy. In addition the Council’s Adult Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Group looking at Dementia had recently 
published its report. This was also being considered by the Steering Group. Both 
Clinical Commissioning Groups had identified dementia as a priority for action 
within their Commissioning Intentions. It would be for the Steering Group to 
determine the most effective way of delivering across the system improvements 
that would help to achieve an improved diagnosis rate.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board was requested to agree that the Dementia 
Steering Group take on the work required by the Board, overseen by the Joint 
Commissioning Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That it be agreed that the Dementia Steering Group consider the scope of the 
work required by the Board, overseen by the Joint Commissioning Leadership 
Team. 
 
 
 

11 NHS HEALTH CHECKS UPDATE  
 
Catherine Tickle, Public Health Manager, Cheshire East Council, attended the 
meeting and presented a report updating the Board on NHS Health Checks. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 had introduced a statutory requirement for 
the Local Authority to undertake NHS Health Check Assessments as part of its 
Public Health responsibilities. The report outlined the requirements and progress 
made to undertake these within Cheshire East. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board was invited to receive the report and 
requested to support the implementation of NHS Health Checks within 
Cheshire East.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and the implementation of NHS Health 
Checks within Cheshire East be supported by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

12 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)/JOINT HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS) UPDATE  
 
An update was provided in respect of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The JSNA was in the process of being refreshed, with a view to completing by 
August. This work was concentrating on the main priorities of end of life care, 
dementia, health care and children in need. The next phase would concentrate 
on predictable death work and an important part of this work would be to identify 
health inequalities. 
 



It was considered that there needed to be further discussion around the JSNA, as 
to how to widen it out to include the housing and poverty agenda and how to 
bring the various intelligence together. 
 
It was suggested that it would be appropriate to hold an Away Day to consider 
this issue and it was agreed that this matter should be considered at the next 
informal meeting of the Board on 21 May, together with the scoping of the JHWS. 
It was noted that that the Fire Authority did a lot of work in the community and it 
was felt that a representative from the Fire Authority should be invited to send a 
representative, in order to consider how their data could be fed into the JSNA. 
 
It would be necessary to start to consider where the opportunities and strengths 
were with partners coming together and where the Health and Wellbeing Board 
could make a difference. The suggested objectives would be reported back to the 
Board. 
 
 

13 LEARNING DISABILITIES COMMUNITY BUDGET  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which provided a brief overview of the 
Community Budgeting expression of interest submitted to Government on 15 
April. 
 
Brandon Lewis MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State in DCLG, had 
written to all Local Authorities inviting them to put forward partnership 
Expressions of Interest to join the newly formed Public Services Transformation 
Network. The deadline for EOIs was 15 April.   
 
The network was announced in the Budget and aimed to spread the learning 
from the existing four Whole-Place Community Budget pilots and worked directly 
with local areas to co-design practical public service reforms. If an area was 
successful in its EOI it would be invited to join the network and thereby have 
access to the representatives from Whitehall and from 4 pilot areas, who could 
provide advice and learning on public service reform.  It was understood that 
DCLG were hoping for 4-6 new areas to join the network in the current year and 
a further 4-6 in 2014/15. 
 
The Government would provide £1.5 million of funding for the new network, and 
those areas who joined the network would be asked to make a contribution to 
match the Government’s funding.  How this aspect of the network would operate 
was not entirely clear at this stage. 
 
In light of the good progress in setting up a review of Learning Disability in 
Cheshire East, it was considered that this would be a good focus for a 
community budgeting approach.  A brief proposal had, therefore, being prepared 
and submitted to Government on 15 April. The Expression of Interest document 
was attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expression of interest be noted. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


